

STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT COUNTY OF CATTARAUGUS

CONCERNED CITIZENS OF CATTARAUGUS
COUNTY, INC., and KATHY BOSER,

Petitioners,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the
Civil Practice Law and Rules

-against-

Index No.: 79455
Hon. Michael L. Nenno

THE TOWN OF ALLEGANY PLANNING BOARD,
THE TOWN OF ALLEGANY TOWN BOARD,
THE TOWN OF ALLEGANY ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS, THE TOWN OF ALLEGANY CODE
ENCORCEMENT OFFICER, and ALLEGANY WIND,
LLC,

Respondents.

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
RESPONDENT ALLEGANY WIND, LLC**

**YOUNG/SOMMER LLC
J. Michael Naughton, Esq.,
Douglas H. Ward, Esq.
Attorneys for Respondent
Allegany Wind, LLC
Executive Woods
Five Palisades Drive
Albany, New York 12205
(518) 438-9907 x 244**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Preliminary Statement and Statement of Facts	1
<i>The Project</i>	1
<i>Wind Energy Regulations</i>	2
<i>Application Process</i>	2
<i>Planning Board: "Lead Agency"</i>	3
<i>Town Hires Independent Consultants</i>	3
<i>Wind Regulations Amended – 2010 and 2011</i>	3
<i>DEIS Complete/FEIS Issued</i>	4
<i>Planning Board Approves Project</i>	5
<i>Town Board Establishes Overlay District</i>	5
<i>Zoning Board "Appeal" Filed</i>	5
<i>Article 78 Proceeding Filed</i>	6
<i>Statute of Limitations Expired</i>	6
<i>SEQRA Claims – "Hard Look"</i>	7
<i>Zoning Board Claims</i>	8
Argument	10

POINT I

THE CLAIMS CHALLENGING THE PLANNING BOARD'S APPROVAL OF THE PROJECT ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	10
--	----

POINT II

THE CLAIMS CHALLENGING THE TOWN BOARD’S
ADOPTION OF A ZONING LAW AMENDMENT
ESTABLISHING A WIND ENERGY OVERLAY DISTRICT
FOR THE PROJECT ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF
LIMITATIONS 11

A. The Law 11

B. Subsequent Decision on Action Concerning
Project Cannot Revive Time-Barred Claims 13

POINT III

THE PLANNING BOARD, AS SEQRA LEAD AGENCY,
TOOK A HARD LOOK AT ALL RELEVANT ENVIRONMENTAL
IMPACTS, INCLUDING TURBINE SOUND; ITS
DETERMINATIONS SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED 15

A. The Standard of Review Provides Significant Deference
to the Determinations of Administrative Agencies 15

B. The Lead Agency Identified the Relevant Areas of
Environmental Concern, Took a “Hard Look” and
Then Provided a Reasoned Elaboration for Its Decision 18

POINT IV

PETITIONERS’ CLAIM THAT THE PLANNING BOARD’S
ACTION WAS ULTRA VIRES IS FRIVOLOUS 25

A. Planning Board Had Jurisdiction to Issue Permits 25

B. Time to Challenge Planning Board’s Authority
Has Expired 26

C. Amendment of Zoning Ordinance/Laches 28

D. The ZBA Correctly Rejected Petitioners’ “Appeal” 29

POINT V

THE PLANNING BOARD WAS THE
PROPER LEAD AGENCY FOR THIS PROJECT 30

A. The Law 30

B. The Planning Board Was Principally Responsible
for the Project Review 32

POINT VI

THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER
MATTERS THAT ARE *DE HORS* THE RECORD 33

POINT VII

PETITIONERS LACK STANDING TO BRING
THE INSTANT ARTICLE 78 PETITION 34

A. The Test 34

B. Petitioners Failed to Prove Standing 35

POINT VIII

PETITIONERS FAILED TO MEET THEIR BURDEN
FOR A PRELIMINARY OR A PERMANENT
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 36

A. No Grounds for Injunctive Relief 36

B. If An Injunction is Granted, Petitioners
Must Post a Bond 38

Conclusion 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>423 S. Salina St., Inc. v City of Syracuse</i> , 68 NY2d 474, 510 NYS2d 507 [1986], <i>cert. denied</i> , 481 US 1008, 107 S. Ct. 1880 [1987]	37
<i>Matter of Advocates for Prattsburgh, Inc. v Steuben County Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 48 AD3d 1157, 851 NYS2d 759 [4th Dept 2008]	15, 30
<i>Akpan v Koch</i> , 75 NY2d 561, 555 NYS2d 16 [1990]	16
<i>Appelbaum v Deutsch</i> , 66 NY2d 975, 499 NYS2d 373 [1985]	26
<i>Armbruster v Gipp</i> , 103 AD2d 1014, 478 NYS2d 419 [4th Dept 1984]	36
<i>Boland v Town of Northampton</i> , 25 AD3d 848, 807 NYS2d 205 [3d Dept 2006]	29
<i>Borland v Wilson</i> , 202 AD2d 946, 610 NYS2d 891 [3d Dept 1994]	37
<i>Citizens Accord, Inc. v Town Bd. of Town of Rochester</i> , 192 AD2d 985, 596 NYS2d 921 [3d Dept 1993], <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 82 NY2d 656, 602 NYS2d 805 [1993]	15
<i>Citizens for Responsible Zoning v Common Council of the City of Albany</i> , 56 AD3d 1060, 868 NYS2d 800 [3d Dept 2008]	26
<i>City of Saratoga Springs v Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town of Wilton</i> , 279 AD2d 756, 719 NYS2d 178 [3d Dept 2001]	11-12, 33-34
<i>Clear Skies Over Orangeville v Town Board of Town of Orangeville</i> , 32 Misc3d 1235(A), 2010 WL 7357949 [Sup Ct Wyoming County April 19, 2010], <i>aff'd</i> , slip op. no. CA 10-01650 [4th Dept March 25, 2011], <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , slip op. no. 87105 [2011]	25
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of N.Y. v Board of Estimate of City of N.Y.</i> , 72 NY2d 674, 536 NYS2d 33 [1988]	32-33
<i>Cohalan v Carey</i> , 88 AD2d 77, 452 NYS2d 639 [2d Dept 1982]	17
<i>Congdon v Washington County</i> , 130 AD2d 27, 518 NYS2d 224 [3d Dept 1987]	33

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Cool Insuring Agency, Inc. v Rogers</i> , 125 AD2d 758, 509 NYS2d 180 [3d Dept 1986]	38
<i>Doe v Axelrod</i> , 73 NY2d 748, 536 NYS2d 44 [1988]	36, 37
<i>Dunk v City of Watertown</i> , 11 AD3d 1024, 784 NYS2d 753 [4th Dept 2004]	15, 16
<i>Dziedzic v Gallivan</i> , 28 Ad3d 1087, 814 NYS2d 454 [4th Dept 2006]	14
<i>E.F.S. Ventures Corp. v Foster</i> , 71 NY2d 359, 526 NYS2d 56 [1988]	13
<i>Matter of Eadie v Town Bd. of Town of North Greenbush</i> , 7 NY3d 306, 821 NYS2d 142 [2006]	12
<i>Matter of Essex County v Zagata</i> , 91 NYS2d 447, 672 NYS2d 281 [1998]	10
<i>Family Affair Haircutters, Inc. v Detling</i> , 110 AD2d 745, 488 NYS2d 204 [2d Dept 1985]	38
<i>Fawcett v City of Buffalo</i> , 275 AD2d 954, 713 NYS2d 610 [4th Dept 2000]	14
<i>Featherstone v Franco</i> , 95 NY2d 550, 720 NYS2d 93 [2000]	33
<i>Matter of Fisher v Giuliani</i> , 280 AD2d 13, 720 NYS2d 50 [1st Dept 2001]	17
<i>Fleming v Giuliani</i> , 3 NY3d 544, 788 NYS2d 655 [2004]	29
<i>Forjone v Bove</i> , 280 AD2d 948, 720 NYS2d 869 [4th Dept 2001]	33
<i>Frishman v Schmidt</i> , 61 NY2d 823, 473 NYS2d 957 [1984]	26
<i>Gilmore v Planning Bd. of Town of Ogden</i> , 16 AD3d 1074, 791 NYS2d 804 [4th Dept 2005]	14
<i>Matter of Haz-O-Waste Corp. v Williams</i> , 103 AD2d 1001, 478 NYS2d 198 [4th Dept 1984]	33
<i>Matter of Hickey v Planning Bd. of the Town of Kent</i> , 173 AD2d 1086, 571 NYS2d 105 [1991]	10

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>J. S. Anand Corp. v Aviel Enters., Inc.</i> , 148 AD2d 496, 538 NYS2d 840 [2d Dept 1989]	36
<i>Jackson v New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 67 NY2d 400, 503 NYS2d 298 [1986]	15, 16, 18, 34
<i>Kaufmann's Carousel v City of Syracuse Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 301 AD2d 292, 750 NYS2d 212 [4th Dept 2002]	33
<i>Lebow v Village of Lansing Planning Bd.</i> , 151 AD2d 865, 542 NYS2d 840 [3d Dept 1989]	11
<i>Margolies v Encounter, Inc.</i> , 42 NY2d 475, 398 NYS2d 877 [1977]	38
<i>Matter of McNeill v Town Bd. of Town of Ithaca</i> , 260 AD2d 829, 688 NYS2d 747 [3d Dept 1999] <i>lv denied</i> , 93 NY2d 812, 695 NYS2d 540 [1999]	10-11, 12
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v City of Syracuse Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 224 AD2d 15, 646 NYS2d 741 [4th Dept 1996]	31
<i>Matter of North Country Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v Town of Potsdam Planning Bd.</i> , 39 AD3d 1098, 834 NYS2d 568 [3d Dept 2007]	12
<i>O'Neill v Poitrus</i> , 158 AD2d 928, 551 NYS2d 92 [4th Dept 1990]	37
<i>Matter of Orchards Assoc. v Planning Bd. of Town of N. Salem</i> , 114 AD2d 850, 494 NYS2d 760 [2d Dept 1985]	17
<i>Peterson v Corbin</i> , 275 AD2d 35, 713 NYS2d 361 [2d Dept 2000]	36
<i>Rattner v Planning Commn. of Vil. of Pleasantville</i> , 156 AD2d 521, 548 NYS2d 943 [2d Dept 1989]	27
<i>Retail Prop. Trust v Board of Zoning Appeals of Town of Hampstead</i> , 98 NY2d 190, 746 NYS2d 662 [2002]	28-29

CASES

PAGE(S)

Roosevelt Islanders for Responsible Southtown Dev. v Roosevelt Is. Operating Corp., 291 AD2d 40, 735 NYS2d 83 [1st Dept 2001], *lv to appeal denied*, 97 NY2d 613, 742 NYS2d 606 [2002], *lv to appeal denied*, 98 NY2d 608, 746 NYS2d 692 [2002] 17

Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v Common Council of City of Albany, 13 NY3d 297, 890 NYS2d 405 [2009] 16, 34, 35

Schodack Concerned Citizens v Town Bd. of Town of Schodack, 148 AD2d 130, 544 NYS2d 49 [3d Dept 1989], *appeal denied*, 75 NY2d 701, 551 NYS2d 905 [1989] 26, 30, 31, 34

Schodack Concerned Citizens v Town Bd. of Town of Schodack, 142 Misc2d 590, 537 NYS2d 1015 [Sup Ct Rensselaer County 1989], *appeal denied*, 75 NY2d 701, 551 NYS2d 905 [1989] 16

Schultz v State of New York, 274 AD2d 615, 710 NYS2d 702 [3d Dept 2000], *appeal denied*, 96 NY2d 701, 722 NYS2d 793 [2001] 13-14

Schulz v State, 81 NY2d 336, 599 NYS2d 469 [1993] 29

Schulz v Town of Red Hook Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 293 AD2d 621, 740 NYS2d 235 [2d Dept 2002] 27

Seaboard Contr. & Material, Inc. v Department of Env'tl. Conservation, 132 AD2d 105, 522 NYS2d 679 [3d Dept 1987] 33

Slimrod Ventures v Town Bd. of Town of Amsterdam, 243 AD2d 944, 663 NYS2d 370 [3d Dept 1997] 11, 14

S.S. Canadiana Preservation Society, Inc. v Boardman, 262 AD2d 961, 694 NYS2d 539 [4th Dept 1999] 14

Stanton v Town of N. Hempstead, 222 AD2d 511, 634 NYS2d 763 [2d Dept 1995] 27

Stewart Park & Reserve Coalition v New York State Dept. of Transp., 157 AD2d 1, 555 NYS2d 481 [3d Dept 1990] 13, 14

Stop-The-Barge v Cahill, 1 NY3d 218, 771 NYS2d 40 [2003] 10, 12

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Tanana Oil Corp. v Town Bd. of Town of Irondequoit</i> , 204 AD2d 1049, 613 NYS2d 107 [4th Dept 1994]	29
<i>Matter of Town of Henrietta v Dept. of Envtl. Conservation of State of N.Y.</i> , 76 AD2d 215, 430 NYS2d 440 [4th Dept 1980]	17
<i>Town of Porter v Chem-Trol Pollution Servs., Inc.</i> , 60 AD2d 987, 401 NYS2d 646 [4th Dept 1978]	36, 37
<i>Vaupell v Canedo</i> , 1 AD3d 913, 767 NYS2d 742 [4th Dept 2003]	14
<i>Village of Canajoharie v Planning Bd. of Town of Florida</i> , 63 AD3d 1498, 882 NYS2d 526 [3d Dept 2009]	35
<i>Violet Realty, Inc. v City of Buffalo Planning Bd.</i> , 20 AD3d 901, 798 NYS2d 283 [4th Dept 2005]	31
<i>Viscio v Town of Wright</i> , 42 AD3d 728, 839 NYS2d 840 [3d Dept 2007]	30
<i>Walt Whitman Game Room, Inc. v Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town of Huntington</i> , 62 AD2d 183, 404 NYS2d 123 [2d Dept 1978]	26
<i>WEOK Broadcasting Corp. v Planning Bd. of Town of Lloyd</i> , 79 NY2d 373, 583 NYS2d 170 [1992]	6
<i>Westage Dev. Group, Inc. v White</i> , 149 AD2d 790, 539 NYS2d 583 [3d Dept 1989]	11, 14
<i>Whiteco Metrocom Div. of Whiteco Indus., Inc. v Lambert</i> , 221 AD2d 750, 633 NYS2d 640 [3d Dept 1995]	11

STATUTES PAGE(S)

CPLR § 217 10

CPLR § 6301 36

NY Civ. Prac. Law & Rules § 6312 (McKinney 1980) 38

NY Env. Conserv. Law § 8-0109, *et seq.* 15

NY Env. Conserv. Law § 8-0111 31

NY Town Law § 274-a(11) 10, 29-30

NY Town Law § 274-b(9) 10, 30

REGULATIONS

6 NYCRR § 617 *et seq.* 15, 19, 30-32

TREATISES

Gerrard, *Environmental Impact Review in NY* §7.02(4)(b) 10

Gerrard, Ruzow & Weinberg, *Environmental Impact Review in New York* (“*Impact Review*”) § 7.04 [3] 17

Weinstein, Korn & Miller, New York Civil Practice, CPLR 7804.06-07 (Matthew Bender) [2005] 33
